

No. 21-71351

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JASON FENTY, ET. AL.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT-DISTRICT OF ARIZONA,

Respondent,

SHERIFF PAUL PENZONE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, AND
MARICOPA COUNTY, A MUNICIPAL ENTITY,

Real Parties in Interest.

*On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona,
Case No. 2:20-CV-01192-SPL-JZB*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
PETITION FOR MANDAMUS RELIEF**

Lauren Bonds
National Police Accountability Project
2022 St. Bernard Avenue, Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70116
(504) 220-0401
legal.npap@nlg.org

John Burton
The Law Offices of John Burton
128 North Fair Oaks Avenue
Pasadena, California 91103
(626) 449-8300
jb@johnburtonlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Police Accountability Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court’s Order Will Have a Significant Chilling Effect on Future Indigent Plaintiffs Seeking to Enforce Their Civil Rights.	4
A. Litigation Costs Create Barriers for Victims of Police Misconduct and Other Civil-Rights Abuses.....	5
1. A High Proportion of Plaintiffs in Police Misconduct and Jail Abuse Cases Cannot Afford to Directly Pay for Their Opponent’s Discovery Production Costs.....	5
2. Indigent Plaintiffs Often Must Rely on Their Attorneys to Advance Litigation Costs and Will Struggle to Find Counsel to Accept Their Cases If They Require High Outlays.....	9
B. The Prospect of Being Forced to Pay High ESI Costs May Hinder Plaintiffs’ Attorneys from Obtaining Evidence Crucial to Proving Civil-Rights Claims.	13
II. Petitioners Are Uniquely Positioned to Seek Relief from the Harmful Lower Court Order.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Riverside v. Rivera, 477 U.S. 561 (1986)11

Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC, 217 F.R.D. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alison L. Patton, *The Endless Cycle of Abuse: Why 42 U.S.C. §1983 Is Ineffective in Deterring Police Brutality*, 44 Hastings L.J. 753 (1993).....12

Andrea Fenster and Margo Schlanger, *Slamming the Courthouse Door: 25 years of evidence for repealing the Prison Litigation Reform Act*, Prison Policy Initiative (Apr. 26, 2021)11

Emery G. Lee III, *Law Without Lawyers: Access to Civil Justice and the Cost of Legal Services*, 69 U. Miami L. Rev. 499 (2015)15

Irving Joyner, *Litigating Police Misconduct Claims in North Carolina*, 19 N.C. Cent. L.J. 113 (1991).....10

Joanna Schwartz, *After Qualified Immunity*, 120 Colum. L. Rev. 309 (2020)10

Joanna Schwartz, *Qualified Immunity’s Selection Effects*, 114 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1101 (2020)..... 9, 10, 11

Judith A.M. Scully, *Rotten Apple or Rotten Barrel?: The Role of Civil Rights Lawyers In Ending The Culture of Police Violence*, 21 Nat’l Black L.J. 137 (2009).....6

Kenneth Levine, *In Forma Pauperis Litigators: Witness Fees & Expenses in Civil Actions*, 53 Fordham L. Rev. 1461 (1985).....14

Kimberly Kidani, *How to Actually Fix A Broken Window*, Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y Online (Feb. 21, 2018).....8

Margo Schlanger, *Inmate Litigation*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003)12

Martin Redish, *The Future of Discovery: Discovery Cost Allocation, Due Process, and the Constitution’s Role in Civil Litigation*, 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1847 (2018)..14

Maureen Carroll, *Fee Shifting Statutes & Compensation for Risk*, 95 Ind. L.J. 1021 (2020).....11

Meera Jagannathan, *1 in 5 LGBTQ Americans lives in poverty—and some groups are particularly worse off*, Marketwatch (Oct. 23, 2019)7

Michael Avery, *Police Misconduct Law and Litigation* (3d Ed. 2020)10

Nanette Goodman, et. al., *Financial Inequality: Disability, Race and Poverty in America*, The National Disability Institute (2017).....6

Neil Bhutta, et. al., *Disparities in Wealth by Race and Ethnicity in the 2019 Survey of Consumer Finances*, Feds Notes (Sept. 28, 2020)6

Nicholas P. Johnson, *Cash Rules Everything Around the Money Bail System: The Effect of Cash-Only Bail on Indigent Defendants in America's Money Bail System*, 36-37 Buff. Pub. Int. L.J. 29 (2019).....8

Samuel R. Bagenstos, *Mandatory Pro Bono and Private Attorneys General*, 101 NW. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 182 (2007) 9, 12, 16

Seth Eichenholtz, *Pricing Processing in E-Discovery: Keep the Invoice from Being a Surprise*, Pretrial Practice and Discovery, Winter/Spring 201113

Shanin Specter, Thomas R. Kline, Andrew J. Stern, Andrew S. Youman, Testimony to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules (Apr. 10-11, 2014).. 13, 16

Shankar Vedantam, *How A Theory of Crime And Policing Was Born, And Went Terribly Wrong*, NPR (Nov. 1, 2016, 12:00 AM)8

Stewart J. Schwab & Theodore Eisenberg, *Explaining Constitutional Tort Litigation: The Influence of the Attorney Fees Statute and the Government as Defendant*, 73 Cornell L. Rev. 719 (1988).....17

Testimony of Joseph M. Sellers to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules (Apr. 10-11, 2014).....14

Testimony of the Lawyers’ Club of San Francisco to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules (Apr. 9-10, 2015).....15

Testimony of the Maryland Trial Lawyers Association to the Advisory Committee
on Civil Rules (Apr. 9-10, 2015).....15

Valerie Wilson, *Racial disparities in income and poverty remain largely
unchanged amid strong income growth in 2019*, Economic Policy Institute (Sept.
16, 2020).....6

William H.J. Hubbard, *A Fresh Look at Plausibility Pleading*, 83 U. Chi. L. Rev.
693 (2016).....10
